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Los Angeles County Department of Regional Planning
320 West Temple Street _ _ PUBLIC HEARING DATE | AGENDA ITEM
Los Angeles, California 90012 10/20/2010
Telephone (213) 974-6443
PROJECT NUMBER R2006-02775-(1) RPC CONSENT DATE CONTINUE TO
: VARIANCE CASE NUMBER 200900009 :
APPLICANT OWNER REPRESENTATIVE
K-Signs Inc. Downey Real Estate Holding Steve Lennard
PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The project includes a proposed free standing sign, 20 feet in height, double faced with a total sign area of 246 square
feet per side. Sign would be located along Pomona Blvd. facing east and west.

REQUIRED ENTITLEMENTS
The applicant is requesting a variance to allow a free standing sign in an area where it is otherwise unpermitted and for
the sign area to exceed the maximum allowable sign area in the Zone.

LOCATION/ADDRESS
5161 Pomona Blvd., Los Angeles, CA 90022

SITE DESCRIPTION
The site is currently developed with a 17,805 square foot, two story building used as a commercial shopping center and
fifty-nine parking spaces.

ACCESS ' ZONED DISTRICT

Via Pomona Blvd. Eastside Unit No. 4
ASSESSORS PARCEL NUMBER COMMUNITY

5250009037 East Los Angeles

SIZE COMMUNITY STANDARDS DISTRICT

1.03 Acres East Los Angeles

EXISTING LAND USE EXISTING ZONING

Project Site Commercial shopping center C-3 (Unlimited Commercial)
North Parking lot and single family homes R-3-P (Limited mf:lrt:ﬁll;? I;(—;ssl%eer:‘c;ee))and R-1 (Single-
East Retail C-3 (Unlimited Commercial)
South Metro Goldline and retail C-3 (Unlimited Commercial)
West Medical Center C-3 (Unlimited Commercial)
GENERAL PLAN/COMMUNITY PLAN LAND USE DESIGNATION MAXIMUM DENSITY

East Los Angeles Community Plan CC-Community Commercial

ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION
Class 3 Categorical Exemption- New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures

RPC LAST MEETING ACTION SUMMARY

LAST RPC MEETING DATE RPC ACTION NEEDED FOR NEXT MEETING

MEMBERS VOTING AYE MEMBERS VOTING NO MEMBERS ABSTAINING/ABSENT

TO BE COMPLETED ONLY ON CASES TO BE HEARD BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

STAFF CONTACT PERSON: Anita Gutierrez

RPC HEARING DATE(S) RPC ACTION DATE RPC RECOMMENDATION
MEMBERS VOTING AYE MEMBERS VOTING NO MEMBERS ABSTAINING
STAFF RECOMMENDATION (PRIOR TO HEARING):

SPEAKERS* PETITIONS LETTERS

(©) 0 (F) 0 Q)0 (F) 0 ©) 0 (F) O

*(O) = Opponents (F) = In Favor
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STAFF ANALYSIS
PROJECT NUMBER R2006-02775-(1)
VARIANCE CASE NUMBER 200900009

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The project involves a request for a variance to allow for a proposed free standing pole
sign, twenty feet in height, double faced with a total sign area of 246 square feet per side.
The proposed sign would be located along Pomona Blvd. facing east and west.

REQUIRED ENTITLEMENTS

Section 22.56.260 of the County Code requires a variance to alter sign regulations. The
applicant is requesting a variance to allow a free standing sign in an area where it is
otherwise unpermitted and for the sign area to exceed the maximum allowable sign area in
the zone. The proposed sign is a 20 foot tall, double faced, freestanding sign with a total
sign area of 246 square feet per side

LOCATION
The project site is located at 5161 Pomona Blvd., Los Angeles, CA 90022. The nearest
intersection is Atlantic Boulevard and Pomona Boulevard.

SITE PLAN DESCRIPTION ,

The site plan depicts a commercial shopping center with 59 parking spaces. The building
is an L-shape configuration along the Northwest and Northeast portions of the property
with parking in center of the property and along the frontage. Current uses in the shopping
center are depicted as retail, medical office, professional office, and a restaurant. The free
standing pole sign is proposed to be located along Pomona Boulevard.

ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION '

The Department of Regional Planning has determined that a Categorical Exemption, Class
3 Categorical Exemption- New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures, is the
appropriate environmental documentation under California Environmental Quality Act
(CEQA) reporting requirements.

LEGAL NOTIFICATION AND PUBLIC OUTREACH

Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 22.60.174 and 22.60.175 of the County Code, the
community was appropriately notified of the public hearing by mail, newspaper, property
posting, library posting and DRP website posting.

PREVIOUS CASES/ZONING HISTORY
PP35692

STAFF EVALUATION

Community Plan Consistency

The project site is designated “CC” Community Commercial in the East Los Angeles (ELA)
Community Plan. This classification describes areas with mostly small businesses in
centers or along commercial strips. These businesses are intended and oriented to serve
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the needs of surrounding neighborhoods and, therefore, have little regional attraction.
Such business are intended to be of pedestrian scale to attract neighborhood customers,
therefore, a large pole sign would not be consistent with such character. Although the
community plan does not address signs specifically, the fact that businesses within this
community plan designation are meant to serve the surrounding neighborhoods, means
that a large freestanding sign would not be suitable for an area characterized by such
businesses. Therefore, the sign is not consistent with the ELA Community Plan.

Zoning Ordinance and Development Standards Compliance

The Zoning Ordinance allows for freestanding business signs in certain circumstances,
particularly where such signage is necessary because the building or various businesses
within the building are not readily visible from the street. Here, there is not a lack of
visibility and the applicant enjoys the same amount and type of visibility as similarly
situated businesses within the vicinity.

The subject property is with the ELA Community Standards District, Section 22.44.118 of
the County Code and the following development standards apply:

Signage
a. One freestanding sign shall be permitted where one of the following findings can be
made:
i.  Subject building is at least 35 feet from the front property line.

The building on the subject property is 6 feet from the front property line. The
proposed project does not meet this finding.

ii. Subject building has more than two tenants and the secondary tenants have
no street frontage.

The building on the subject property does have more than two tenants
however secondary tenants do have street frontage. The proposed project
does not meet this finding.

iii.  Adjacent buildings are within 10 feet of the front property line and the subject
building is at least 10 feet behind either of the adjacent buildings.

There is currently not an adjacent building next to the subject property,
adjacent property to the west is developed with a parking lot and property to
the east is being developed with a parking structure. The proposed project
does not meet this finding.

The project does not meet any of the findings to allow a free standing pole sign on the
subject property. The applicant has requested a Variance to allow a free standing sign in
an area where it is otherwise unpermitted.
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b. Sign areas shall comply with the following requirements:
i.  The total permitted sign area of all signs on a building or site is 10 percent of
the building face (not to exceed 240 square feet).

Currently, the shopping center has approximately 240 square feet of signage
on the building, as each individual tenant has at least one wall business sign.
The proposed free standing pole sign would add an additional 480 square
foot of sign area (240 square feet per side), which would exceed the
maximum permitted sign area per site. The applicant has requested a
Variance to authorize exceeding the maximum permitted sign area for the
site.

Neighborhood Impact/Land Use Compatibility

The proposed free-standing pole sign would not be compatible with the surrounding
neighborhood as other commercial centers in the area do not have free standing multi-
tenant signs. Additionally, future plan for the area include adopting plans to make the
streets more walkable and the area more pedestrian friendly and a large sign such as the
one proposed is not oriented toward pedestrians, but rather automobiles.

Burden of Proof

The applicant is required to substantiate all facts identified by Section 22.56.290 of the Los
Angeles County Code. The Burden of Proof with applicant’s responses is attached. Staff
reviewed this applicant's responses and do not believe that that Burden of Proof for a
variance has been met.

Every business in the commercial shopping center, currently has at least one wall
business signs, which is what other commercial businesses in the vicinity are allowed.
Visibility is not obscured to the extent that special circumstances or exceptional
characteristics would be applicable to the property. The strict application of the code does
not deprive this property of privileges enjoyed by other properties in the vicinity and under
identical zoning classification. Without this variance the shopping center would still be
allowed to have signage per Section 22.44.118 of the County Code. The Variance is not
necessary for the preservation of a substantial property right of the applicant such as that
possessed by owners of other property in the same vicinity and zone.

In order for the Commission to approve a variance, it must find that:
1. That because of special circumstances or exceptional characteristics applicable to
the property, the strict application of the code deprives such property of privileges
enjoyed by other property in the vicinity and under identical zoning classification;

Although the applicant claims that the recently built Gold Line station affects the
visibility of the shopping center, the view of the business is not obscured to the
extent that a special circumstance exists. The view of the building on the project site
is intermittingly obscured facing north looking directly at the site, however it is no
more obscured that it would be if a large truck or bus drove by, which is often the
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case along Pomona Boulevard, as the street is a classified as a major highway. A
highway is typically a multi-lane arterial designed to accommodate higher volumes
of traffic, has access restrictions, and intended to provide regional connectivity.

2. That the adjustment authorized will not constitute a grant of special privilege
inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and zone in
which the property is situated; and

Allowing this variance would constitute a grant of special privilege inconsistent with
the limitations placed upon other properties in the vicinity of the Metro Gold Line
tracks on Atlantic Boulevard, which impact other businesses the same as this
shopping center. This would be the only multi-tenant pole sign in the area, all other

. similarly situated properties are required to comply with the sign regulations. This
would grant this business a special privilege.

3. That strict application of zoning regulations as they apply to such property will result
in practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships inconsistent with the general
purpose of such regulations and standards; and

Tenants in the shopping center would still be allowed individual signage for their
business, therefore a hardship would not be created.

4. That such adjustment will not be materially detrimental to the public health, safety
or general welfare, or to the use, enjoyment or valuation of property of other
persons located in the vicinity.

The proposed sign would be materially detrimental to the general welfare,
enjoyment and valuation of property of other persons located in the vicinity as the
sign would not encourage a pedestrian friendly environment.

COUNTY DEPARTMENT COMMENTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
No department comments were requested on this project.

PUBLIC COMMENTS
No comments from the public have been received.

FEES/DEPOSITS
If approved, fees identified in the attached project conditions will apply unless modified by
the Regional Planning Commission.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

The following recommendation is made prior to the public hearing and is subject to change
based upon testimony and/or documentary evidence presented at the public hearing:

Staff recommends Denial of Project Number R2006-02775, and Variance Number
200900009 because it is not consistent with the community plan, there are no special
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circumstances that warrant granting a variance and the larger sign is not needed to
mitigate the effects of the e Gold Line Metro service.

SUGGESTED DEINAL MOTIONS:

| move the public hearing be closed and that the Regional Planning Commission DENY
Variance Case Number 200900009.

Prepared by Anita Gutierrez
Reviewed by Mark Child, Supervising Regional Planner, Zoning Permits Section |

Attachments:

Applicant’'s Burden of Proof statement
Site Photographs

Site Plan

Land Use Map




FINDINGS AND ORDER OF THE REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

PROJECT NUMBER R2006-02775-(1)
VARIANCE CASE NUMBER 200900009

REQUEST
The applicant is requesting a variance to allow a free standing sign in an area where it is
otherwise unpermitted and for the sign area to exceed the maximum allowable sign area in
the zone.

REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION HEARING DATE: October 20, 2010

PROCEEDINGS BEFORE THE REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION

FINDINGS

1.

The project site is located at 5161 Pomona Bivd., Los Angeles, CA 90022. The
nearest intersection is Atlantic Boulevard and Pomona Boulevard.

The project includes a proposed free standing pole sign, twenty feet in height, double
faced with a total sign area of 246 square feet per side. The proposed sign would be
located along Pomona Blvd. facing east and west.

The project site is designated “CC” Community Commercial in the East Los Angeles
(ELA) Community Plan. This classification describes areas with mostly small
businesses in centers or along strips. These businesses are basically oriented to
serving the needs of surrounding neighborhoods and have little regional attraction.
The community plan does not address signs specifically; however given that
businesses within this designation are meant to serve the surrounding neighborhoods,
a large freestanding sign would not be suitable for businesses within this designation.
The sign is not consistent with eth ELA Community Plan.

The subject property is with the East Los Angeles Community Standards District,
Section 22.44.118 of the County Code and the following development standards
apply: One freestanding sign shall be permitted where one of the following findings
can be made:

a. Subject building is at least 35 feet from the front property line. The building on
the subject property is 6 feet from the front property line. The proposed project
does not meet this finding.

b. Subject building has more than two tenants and the secondary tenants have no
street frontage. The building on the subject property does have more than two
tenants however secondary tenants do have street frontage. The proposed
project does not meet this finding.
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c. Adjacent buildings are within 10 feet of the front property line and the subject
building is at least 10 feet behind either of the adjacent buildings. There is
currently not an adjacent building next to the subject property, adjacent property
to the west is developed with a parking lot and property to the east is being
developed with a parking structure. The proposed project does not meet this
finding.

The project does not meet any of the findings to allow a free standing pole sign
on the subject property. The applicant has requested a variance to allow a free
standing sign in an area where it is otherwise unpermitted.

5. Sign areas shall comply with the following requirements:

a. The total permitted sign area of all signs on a building or site is 10 percent of the
building face (not to exceed 240 square feet).

Currently, the shopping center has approximately 240 square feet of signage on
the building, as each individual tenant has at least one wall business sign. The
proposed free standing pole sign would add an additional 480 square foot of
sign area (240 square feet per side), which would exceed the maximum
permitted sign area per site. The applicant has requested a Variance to
authorize exceeding the maximum permitted sign area per site.

6. The proposed free-standing pole sigh would not be compatible with the surrounding
neighborhood as other commercial centers in the area do not have free standing multi-
tenant signs. Additionally, future plan for the area include adopting plans to make the
streets more walkable and the area more pedestrian friendly and a large sign such as
the one proposed is not oriented toward pedestrians, but rather automobiles.

7. Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 22.60.174 and 22.60.175 of the County Code,
the community was appropriately notified of the public hearing by mail, newspaper and
property posting.

8. The Department of Regional Planning has determined that a Categorical Exemption,
Class 3 Categorical Exemption- New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures, is
the appropriate environmental documentation under California Environmental Quality
Act (CEQA) reporting requirements.

9. Although the applicant claims that the recently built Gold Line station affects the
visibility of the shopping center, the view of the business is not obscured to the extent
that a special circumstance exists. The view of the building on the project site is
intermittingly obscured facing north looking directly at the site, however it is no more
obscured that it would be if a large truck or bus drove by, which is often the case along
Pomona Boulevard, as the street is a classified as a major highway. A highway is
typically a multi-lane arterial designed to accommodate higher volumes of traffic, has
access restrictions, and intended to provide regional connectivity. There are not any
special circumstances or exceptional characteristics applicable to this property, such as
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size, shape, topography, location or surroundings, which are not generally applicable to
other properties in the same vicinity and under identical zoning classification.

10.Every business in the commercial shopping center, currently has at least one wall
business signs, which is the same as other commercial businesses in the vicinity.
Visibility is not obscured to the extent that special circumstances or exceptional
characteristics would be applicable to the property. The strict application of the code
does not deprive this property of privileges enjoyed by other properties in the vicinity
and under identical zoning classification. Without this variance the shopping center
would still be allowed to have signage per Section 22.44.118 of the County Code. The
Variance is not necessary for the preservation of a substantial property right of the
applicant such as that possessed by owners of other property in the vicinity and same
zone; and

11. Allowing this variance would constitute a grant of special privilege inconsistent with the
limitations upon other properties in the vicinity as the Metro Gold Line tracks on Atlantic
Boulevard. This would be the only multi-tenant pole sign in the area, all other similarly
situated properties are required to comply with the sign regulations. This would grant
this business a special privilege.

12.That strict application of zoning regulations as they apply to this property would not
result in practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships inconsistent with the general
purpose of such regulations and standards as tenants in the shopping center would still
be allowed individual signage for their business.

13.The proposed sign would be materially detrimental to the general welfare, enjoyment
and valuation of property of other persons located in the vicinity as the sign would not
encourage a pedestrian friendly environment.

14.The location of the documents and other materials constituting the record of
proceedings upon which the Commission’s decision is based in this matter is at the Los
Angeles County Department of Regional Planning, 13" Floor, Hall of Records, 320
West Temple Street, Los Angeles, CA 90012. The custodian of such documents and
materials shall be the Section Head of the Zoning Permits | Section, Los Angeles
County Department of Regional Planning.

BASED ON THE FOREGOING, THE REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION
CONCLUDES:

A. That there are not special circumstances or exceptional characteristics applicable to
the property involved, such as size, shape, topography, location or surroundings,
which are not generally applicable to other properties in the same vicinity and under
identical zoning classification; and

B. That such variance is not necessary for the preservation of a substantial property right
of the applicant such as that possessed by owners of other property in the same
vicinity and zone; and
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C.

That because of special circumstances or exceptional characteristics applicable to the
property, the strict application of the code deprives such property of privileges enjoyed
by other property in the vicinity and under identical zoning classification; and

That the adjustment authorized will not constitute a grant of special privilege
inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and zone in which
the property is situated; and

That strict application of zoning regulations as they apply to such property will result in
practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships inconsistent with the general purpose of
such regulations and standards; and

That such adjustment will not be materially detrimental to the public health, safety or
general welfare, or to the use, enjoyment or valuation of property of other persons
located in the vicinity.

REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION ACTION

1.

(o

In view of the findings of fact and conclusions presented above, Variance Case Number
200900009 is DENIED.

Each Commissioner, Zoning Enforcement, Building and Safety

MC:ag
10/04/10
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Los Angeles County
Department of Regional Planning

Planning for the Challenges Ahead

VARIANCE BURDEN OF PROOF

in addition to the information required on the application by Chapter 22.56, Part 2, the applicant for a
variance shall substantiate to the satisfaction of the Director the following facts:

(Do not repeat the statement or provide Yes/No responses. If necessary, attach additional pages.)

A. That there are special circumstances or exceptional characteristics applicable to the property
involved, such as size, shape, topography, location or surroundings, which are not generally applicable
to other properties in the same vicinity and under identical zoning classification; and

Proposed sign is will restore visibility lost due to construction of a railway

across the street from property. Proposed sign is in character with the

surrounding properties and in accord with standard shopping center

signage throughout the county. Each tenant is entitled to individual store

front signs, and when the total footage of these signs at full center capacity

is calculated adding the proposed directory sign would increase the total

allowable footage beyond code allowance

B. That such variance is necessary for the preservation of a substantial property right of the applicant
such as that possessed by owners of other property in the same vicinity and zone; and

Shopping Center tenants are entitled to signage that identifies them
to their potential customers. Directory signs increase traffic safety by
allowing searching motorists to easily identify businesses in the Center
that have store front signs that are obscured by the rail line recently
installed. 1@ 2244 1§ (3) Polf Sl fusatn  €X.
GUERAL. 5T Sl PEER MoULD E Dxecow) fvy] doSE
( peSA of PepPosco Syerd )

C. That the granting of the variance will not be maierially detrimental to the public welfare or be
injurious to other property or improvements in the same vicinity and zone.

Shopping Center directory signs can benefit vehicular traffic by clearly
identifying destinations sought by motorists, thereby reducing the time

spent searching for obscured ID signs. The proposed sign does not
itself obscure other signs or street features.

Los Angeles County Department of Regional Planning | 320 W. Temple Street | Los Angeles, CA 90012
Phone: (213) 974-6411 | Fax: (213) 626-0434 | http://pianning.lacounty.gov



